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TO:   Denver Zoning Board of Adjustment 

FROM:   Tina Axelrad, CPD Zoning Administrator 

HEARING DATE: April 12, 2022 

RE: BOA Case #15-2022:  1401 North Fairfax Avenue – Appeal of Administrative 
Decision on Property’s Legally Established Use 

 
1401 N. Fairfax is a verified zone lot under the Denver Zoning Code, comprised of a single assessor’s 
parcel and legally described as Lots 25-30, Block 7, of the Bellevue subdivision.  The total land area of 
the subject property is approximately 18,200 square feet.  According to assessor records, the existing 
multi-unit dwelling structure on the subject property was constructed in 1938.  

 
In 1937-1938, the subject property was in a Residential “B” zone district, which allowed a multi-unit 
dwelling unit use, provided there was a minimum of 3,000 square feet of lot area per unit.  See Exhibit A 
for the applicable Denver Zoning Code provisions in 1937-1938.  Therefore, on an 18,200 square foot 
development site under the Residential “B” zoning rules, only 6 units would be allowed on the subject 
property (18,200 / 3,000 = 6).  On November 2, 1937, the Denver Board of Zoning Adjustment approved 
a variance to allow establishment of a 7-unit dwelling use, exceeding the maximum 6-unit dwelling use 
set by the zoning code in effect at that time (BOA Case number 82-37-Z).  Nearly 20 years later, on 
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August 31, 1954, the Board of Adjustment Zoning denied a variance to allow a new 2-unit dwelling 
structure and use to be built on “6 lots now improved with a 7 unit apartment” (BOA Case number 162-
54-Z).   
 
Both the 1937 and 1954 BOA cases were decided prior to the adoption of Former Chapter 59 in 1955, 
and clearly demonstrate that only 6-units were permitted on the subject property, hence the specific 
variance required in 1937 to allow a 7th unit.  CPD could not find a code-compliant path to legally 
establishing an 8th unit on the subject property prior to 1955 without an additional variance from the 
BOA.  Therefore, if an 8th unit was established prior to the adoption of Former Chapter 59, it could not 
be considered a legally established unit.  Accordingly, the zoning administrator finds that as of the BOA 
decision in August 1954, just 6 months before adoption of Former Chapter 59 in February 1955, the 
legally established zoning use on the property was a multi-unit dwelling of no more than 7 units.   
 
With the adoption of Former Chapter 59 in February 1955, the subject property was rezoned from 
“Residential B” to a new “R-2” zone district.  The R-2 zone district allowed multi-unit dwellings subject to 
meeting zone lot requirements including minimum zone lot width and area.  Specifically, a multi-unit 
dwelling use was allowed provided the zone lot contained at least 6,000 square feet for the first 2 units 
plus an additional 3,000 square feet for each unit above 2 units. Therefore, under the subject property’s 
R-2 zoning in effect from 1955 to 2010, a conforming 8-unit multi-unit dwelling use would need to have 
a zone lot area of at least 24,000 square feet.  The subject property’s zone lot has an area of 
approximately 18,200 square feet and therefore would not meet the minimum requirements to have 
more than 6-units legally established under Former Chapter 59.   However, the 1937 BOA case that 
allowed the legal establishment of 7-units at 1401 N. Fairfax Street would still apply to allow the 7-unit 
dwelling on the subject property to continue operating “as was” provided it met the standards for a 
nonconforming use adopted in the new Former Chapter 59.   
 
The relevant nonconforming use standards are found in Article 9 of Former Chapter 59, which defines a 
non-conforming use as:   

“A nonconforming use shall be any use which:  
a.  On November 8, 1956, was lawfully operated in accordance with the provisions 
of any prior zoning ordinance, but which use is not a use by right, as established by this 
chapter, in the district in which the use is located; or  
b.  On or after November 8, 1956, was lawfully operated in accordance with the 
provisions of this chapter, but which use, by reason of amendment to this chapter, is not 
a use by right in the district in which the use is located; provided, however, an existing 
use classified as a conditional use and located in any zone district shall not be classified 
as a nonconforming use; or (Ord. No. 583-94, eff. 8-5-94)  
c.  Is an enumerated use by right, use by special review or a conditional use for the 
district in which the use is located, but which use does not comply with the provisions of 
this chapter related to:  

1.  Permitted home occupations; or  
2.  Separation of certain uses established for the district in which the use is located 
(except for separation requirements relating to liquor stores and drugstores 
licensed to sell package liquors, which shall be subject to paragraph (a)(4) of this 
section); or (Ord. No. 350-97, eff. 8-31-97)  
3.  The nonreducible spacing requirement as provided in all distance requirements 
of section 59-283, except requirement D5.” 
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Under the above Former Chapter 59, Article 9 provisions, the 7-unit multi-unit dwelling use at 1401 N. 
Fairfax was lawfully operated in accordance with the pre-1955 “Residential B” zoning standards 
(including the approved variance) but did not meet the newly adopted R-2 standards for a multi-unit 
dwelling use given the minimum zone lot area requirements for the use.  Accordingly, as of November 8, 
1956, the 7-unit dwelling use on the subject property became a legal nonconforming use under Former 
Chapter 59.   
 
In June 2010, the subject property was rezoned into the Denver Zoning Code and assigned to a U-TU-C 
zone district.  In the U-TU-C zone district, a multi-unit dwelling use is allowed if the use meets the 
limitations stated in Section 11.2.3, which requires the existing multi-unit dwelling use to have been 
“legally established and continuously maintained” on the zone lot.  The section also states that the 
number of dwelling units on the zone lot “shall not be increased above the number of dwelling units 
that existed when the use was legally established.”  DZC, Section 11.2.3.1.B.3.  In addition, variances are 
prohibited that would increase the number of dwelling units on the zone lot above the number of units 
that existed when the multi-unit dwelling use was legally established.  DZC, Section, 11.2.3.1.D. 
 
Zoning research completed in 2021 and 2022 found two Denver County assessor’s cards (1958 and 
1972) that provide some evidence that an 8th unit may have been established on the subject property 
either prior to 1958 or prior to 1972 (depending on the interpretation of the information found on the 
cards). However, an entry on an assessor’s card has never and does not currently confirm the legal 
establishment of a use under the city’s zoning codes.  While an assessor’s card will sometimes provide 
useful information in confirming the established use of a property in Denver, that card’s purpose is 
solely to ensure the correct property tax assessment.  The information on that card is not reviewed or in 
any way “approved” by CPD for zoning compliance purposes.  CPD’s research did not uncover other BOA 
cases, zoning or building permits, or any other form of zoning approval or determination suggesting an 
8th unit was legally permitted on the subject property at any time between 1955 and 2022.  
 
In sum, as of 1955 or 1956, the best evidence in the record is that the “legally established” use on the 
subject property was a 7-unit multi-unit dwelling use.  There is no evidence in the record that the 
subject property ever got a zoning permit or zoning variance to legally establish an 8th unit under either 
its pre-1955 “Residential B” zoning or post-1955 “R-2” Former Chapter 59 zoning, both of which allowed 
no more than 6 units by-right.  Similarly, there are no permit or variance records that suggest an 8th unit 
was somehow approved under the subject property’s post-2010 U-TU-C zoning under the Denver Zoning 
Code.  Therefore, regardless of any evidence that an 8th unit exists in fact on the subject property, or 
that the assessor’s records may show evidence of an 8th unit on the subject property, an 8th unit could 
never have been “legally established” under Denver’s zoning rules at any time since 1937.   
 
Based on the analysis above and the evidence presented, the Zoning Administrator’s final decision is 
that the current, legally established and continuously maintained conforming use on the zone lot 
located at 1401 N. Fairfax Street is a 7-unit multi-unit dwelling use. 

 
Attachments: 

1. Copy of Denver Zoning Ordinance effective in 1937-1938; specifically, Residential “B” Zone 
District use allowances and minimum lot area requirements for a multi-unit dwelling use. 

2. Packet of all relevant zoning use research documents and evidence. 
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1401 N FAIRFAX ST 
Owner

Schedule Number

Legal Description

Property Type

Tax District

1401 FAIRFAX KR LLC 
2308 BELLAIRE ST 
DENVER , CO 80207-3119 

06061-06-013-000 

L 25 TO 30 INC BLK 7 BELLEVUE WILLIAM EARL REIDS RESUB 

RESIDENTIAL 4 THRU 8 UNITS 

DENV 

Print Summary

Property Description 

Style: OTHER Building Sqr. Foot: 10636

Bedrooms: Baths Full/Half: 0/0

Effective Year Built: 1938 Basement/Finish: 0/0

Lot Size: 18,200 Zoned As: U-TU-C 

Note:  Valuation zoning may be different from City's new zoning code. 

Current Year 

Actual Assessed Exempt

Land $877,800 $62,760 $0

Improvements $1,505,100 $107,620

Total $2,382,900 $170,380

Prior Year 

Actual Assessed Exempt

Land $877,800 $62,760 $0

Improvements $1,505,100 $107,620

Total $2,382,900 $170,380

Real Estates Property Taxes for current tax year

135850
Text Box
Zoning Use Research Docs

Conclusions:
-zone lot and parcel match as of 7/27/20
-conforming zone lot
-MUD (7 units) in 2-unit district (subject to DZC limitations 11.2.3) 
Ryann Anderson, ACP




Please click on additional information below to check for any delinquencies on this property/schedule number and for tax sale information. 

Additional Information

Assessed Value for the current tax year

Assessed Land $62,760.00 Assessed Improvements $107,620.00

Exemption $0.00 Total Assessed Value $170,380.00

Installment 1 
(Feb 28 
Feb 29 in Leap Years) 

Installment 2 
(Jun 15)

Full Payment 
(Due Apr 30)

Date Paid 5/19/2020

Original Tax Levy $6,143.57 $6,143.56 $12,287.13

Liens/Fees $20.00 $0.00 $20.00

Interest $61.44 $61.44 $122.88

Paid $6,225.01 $6,205.00 $12,430.01

Due $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Note:  If "Y" is shown below, there is a special situation pertaining to this parcel. For additional information about this, click on the name to take you to an explanation. 

Additional Assessment  N Prior Year Delinquency  N

Additional Owner(s)  N Scheduled to be Paid by Mortgage Company  N

Adjustments  N Sewer/Storm Drainage Liens  N

Local Improvement Assessment  N Tax Lien Sale  N

Maintenance District  N Treasurer's Deed  N

Pending Local Improvement  N

Real estate property taxes paid for prior tax year:   $9,472.57
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ASSESSOR - PARCEL & APPRAISAL DATA 

1401 NORTH FAIRFAX STREET
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shows evidence of 8 units (6 + 1 +1)
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